

No.

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD KARR,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Indiana Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert L. Sirianni, Jr., Esq. (Counsel of Record)

BROWNSTONE, P.A.

Attorney for Petitioner

P.O. Box 2047

Winter Park, Florida 32790-2047

(o) 407-388-1900

(f) 407-622-1511

robertsirianni@brownstonelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented for Review i
Parties to the Proceedings.....ii
Appendices.....iii

Table of Authorities v
Basis For Jurisdiction In This Court 1
Constitutional Provisions, Treaties, Statutes,
Ordinances, And Regulations Involved 2
Statement Of The Case 4
Reasons To Grant This Petition..... 11
I. The Decision Of The Indiana Supreme Court Of
Appeals Conflicts With The Clear Purpose Martinez
v. Ryan. 11
Conclusion..... 18

APPENDICES

- A. Opinion and Order Denying Motion for New Trial (September 20, 2016).
- B. Appellant's Verified Petition for Return of Case to Trial Court for Purposes of Pursuing Post-Conviction Remedies (January 6, 2017).
- C. Order on State's Motion for Summary Denial of the Petition for Post-Conviction Relief (June 13, 2017).
- D. Opinion of Court of Appeals of Indiana (January 31, 2018).
- E. Corrected Petition to Transfer to the Indiana Supreme Court (February 20, 2018).
- F. Order Denying Petition to Transfer to the Indiana Supreme Court (April 24, 2018).
- G. Decision of Supreme Court of Indiana (April 24, 2018).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Becker v. State</i> , 992 N.E.2d 697, 700 (Ind. 2013)	9
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 648 N.E.2d 1187, 1190 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995)	6
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> 501 U.S. 722, 750 (1991).....	12
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 14 N.E.3d 80, 83 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)	9
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 267 Ind. 152, 368 N.E.2d 1149 (1977).....	5
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 368 N.E.2d 1149, 1151 (Ind. 1977).....	15
<i>Dawson v. Estate of Ott</i> , 796 N.E.2d 1190, 1195 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)	9
<i>Godby v. State</i> , 809 N.E.2d 480, 482 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	8
<i>Ha Van Nguyen v. Curry</i> , 736 F.3d 1287, 1293 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Kuhn v. State</i> , 901 N.E.2d 10, 13 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009).....	8
<i>M.G. v. V.P.</i> , 74 N.E.3d 259, 264 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....	9
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Peaver v. State</i> , 937 N.E.2d 896, 900 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	16
<i>Slusher v. State</i> , 823 N.E.2d 1219, 1222 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 797 N.E.2d 752, 754 (Ind. 2003).....	6
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 671 N.E.2d 1165, 1168 n.2	

(Ind.1996).....15
Trevino v. Thaler 569 U.S. 413, 429
(2013).....13
Trevino v. Thaler, 569 U.S. 413, 428
(2013).....i
Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72
(1977).....12
Woods v. State, 701 N.E.2d 1208, 1219
(Ind. 1998).....14
Woods, 701 N.E.2d at 1215.....17
Woods, 701 N.E.2d at 1219.....15, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1257 2
28 U.S.C. §2254.....12
P-C.R. 1(4)(f).....8
Post-Conviction Rule 1(5).....8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI 2
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 12
